

No. 08-1065

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA, JOSEPH
HRVOL, AND DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

CURTIS W. MCGHEE JR. AND TERRY J.
HARRINGTON,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JOEL B. RUDIN
Counsel of Record
200 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 752-7600

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
1150 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(212) 732-0707

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY LYNCH
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. AS A MATTER OF POLICY AS WELL AS PRECEDENT, ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO SHIELD FROM CIVIL LIABILITY PROSECUTORS WHO FUNCTION SIDE BY SIDE WITH POLICE DETECTIVES DURING THE INVESTIGATION OF A CRIME TO FRAME A 'SUSPECT' BY FABRICATING 'EVIDENCE' AND THEN GIVE THAT 'EVIDENCE' ITS INTENDED USE BY INTRODUCING IT AT A CRIMINAL TRIAL.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S.259 (1993), Controls the Absolute Immunity Question Presented by This Case.....	9
B. Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate Any Need for the Application of Absolute Immunity To Protect Prosecutors Who Assist, Advise, Or Supplant Police In Fabricating Evidence During a Criminal Investigation and Then Utilize That Same Evidence to Prosecute or Convict An Innocent Criminal Defendant.....	15
1. Qualified Immunity Suffices.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
2. Experience Since <i>Imbler</i> Proves That There Are No Effective Alternatives to § 1983 Liability for Deterring Investigative Misconduct by Prosecutors.....	19
II. PETITIONERS DO NOT ENJOY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR FABRICATING EVIDENCE DURING THE INVESTIGATIVE STAGE MERELY BECAUSE THEY, INSTEAD OF ANOTHER PROSECUTOR, PRESENTED THAT EVIDENCE AT TRIAL.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	9, 11, 22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 222 F.3d 118, (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Owens v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	10
<i>People v. Ramos</i> , 614 N.Y.S. 977 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 1994).....	29, 30, 43
<i>People v. Steadman</i> , 623 N.E.2d 509 (N.Y. 1993).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ramos v. City of New York</i> , 729 N.Y.S.2d 678 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2001).....	30
<i>Su v. Filion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	12
<i>Tyson v. State</i> , 698 N.Y.S.2d 410 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1999).....	39
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	43
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	11
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

United States Code

Title 18, Section 3500..... 43

Title 42, Section 1983..... *passim*

CA. Penal L.

Section 4900-4906..... 38

² Ill. Comp. Stat.

Section 505/8(c)..... 38

Iowa Code Ann. ICA

Section 663A.I..... 38

LA Rev. Stat. Ann.

Section 15:572.8..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
MD Code Ann. State & Fin. Proc. Section 10-501(b).....	38
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14 MSRA Section 8241.....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. Section 148-82.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. Section 52:4C-1.....	38
N.Y. Court of Claims Act Section 8-b.....	38, 39
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Ann. Section 103.001(4).....	38
W.Va. Code Ann. Section 14-2-13a.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
Section 775.05.....	38
<i>Secondary Sources</i>	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2007 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts (2008).....	42
Andrea Elliot, <i>Prosecutors Not Penalized, Lawyer Says</i> , N.Y. Times, December 17, 2003.....	37
Angela J. Davis, <i>The Legal Profession's Failure to Discipline Unethical Prosecutors</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 275 (2007).....	23, 33-34
Bennett T. Gershman, <i>Reflections On Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 685, 722 (2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Wrongful Convictions: It Is Time To Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously</i> , 8 Univ. D.C. L. Rev. 275 (2004).....	28, 30, 37
Final Report, California Commission On the Fair Administration of Justice (Gerald Uelmen ed., 2008).....	26, 34, 37
Final Report of the New York State Bar Association's Task Force on Wrongful Convictions (2009).....	24, 25, 34
Fred C. Zacharias, <i>The Professional Discipline of Prosecutors</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 721 (2001).....	23, 27-28, 32 34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Howard S. Masters, <i>Revisiting the Takings-Based Argument for Compensating the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , 108 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 97 (2005).....	37-38
Innocence Project, <i>Compensating the Wrongfully Convicted Fact Sheet</i>	38
James S. Liebman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases</i> (2000).....	36
Jeffrey Weeks, <i>No Wrong Without a Remedy</i> , 22 Okla. City. U. L. Rev. 833 (1997).....	28
Letter to the Court, dated July 24, 2008, <i>Su v. City of New York</i> , No. 06 Civ. 687 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), Docket No. 111 (Jul. 24, 2008).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Maurice Possley & Ken Armstrong, <i>The Flip Side of a Fair Trial</i> , Chicago Tribune, January 11, 1999.....	26, 27, 35
Maurice Possley & Ken Armstrong, <i>The Verdict: Dishonor</i> , Chicago Tribune, January 10, 1999.....	26, 27
Model Rules of Professional Responsibility, Rule 3.8 (2009).....	33
Police Assessment Resource Center, Oversight Authorities.....	35
Richard A. Rosen, “Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for <i>Brady</i> Violations: A Paper Tiger, 65 N.C.L. Rev. 693 (1987).....	28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Shelby A.D. Moore, <i>Who is Keeping the Gate? What Do We Do When Prosecutors Breach the Ethical Responsibilities They Have Sworn To Uphold?</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 801 (2005-2006).....	27, 31
Stephen Gillers, <i>In the Pink Room</i> , in 124 TriQuarterly 257 (Leigh Buchanan Bienen et al., eds., Northwestern U. Press).....	29
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Prosecutorial Regulation Versus Prosecutorial Accountability</i> , 157 U. Penn. L. Rev. 101.....	33
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility Annual Report 2005.....	22 n. 4
